
1 
Agreement No. 17-084-RFP-6 

Amendment No. 5 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 17-084-RFP-6 
AMENDMENT NUMBER  5 

 
This Amendment Number 5 is made on ___________________ by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 17-084-RFP-6 (“Main Agreement”) dated April 18, 2018 between CDM Smith, Inc. (“Contractor”) 
and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. The Contract Term is hereby extended by six months from August 1 to January 31, 2025 or until 
a new contract is awarded, whichever occurs first. 

 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  

WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           CDM SMITH, INC. 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA  
 
AUTHORIZED:                           AUTHORIZED:   

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS                                    NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT                               TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________    

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A1C919-90B0-48A2-8EAF-765F66D56EA9

Joshua Gelman

6/13/2024

Principal-in-Charge, Vice President

6/13/2024

6/13/2024



22 

Agreement No. 17‐084‐RFP‐6 Rev: 3/14/2023

 CONTRACT PRICING 

The services under this Contract will be paid for using fully loaded hourly rates listed below. Those rates 

shall include all costs and expenses of providing to the County the services described in this Contract. 

CDM Smith 

Position  

Home Office 

Rate 

Field Office 

Rate 

Principal/Senior Specialist $ 316.84 

Project Manager or equivalent $ 236.64 $ 194.77 

Senior Engineer $ 189.65 $ 156.10 

Project Engineer $ 157.74 $ 129.83 

Junior Engineer $  108.96 $ 89.68 

Engineering Technician $ 128.49 $  105.76 

Construction Manager $ 213.70 $ 175.88 

Construction Inspector $ 130.46 $  107.38 

Clerical/Administrative $ 99.40 

Burgess & Niple 

Position 

Home Office 

Rate 

Field Office 

Rate 

Principal $ 284.80 

Project Manager $ 222.26 

Senior Engineer $ 175.96 

Project Engineer $ 141.72 

Junior Engineer $ 121.77 

Engineering Tech $ 122.86 

Construction Manager $ 141.72 $ 124.62 

Construction Inspector $ 115.39  $ 101.47 

Clerical/ Admin $ 97.42 

Licensed Land Surveyor $ 192.66 

Survey Coordinator $ 144.80 

Survey Computor/Party Chief $ 139.55 

Survey Instrument Person $ 73.72 

Professional Landscape Architect $ 136.45 

The County will reimburse the Contractor at cost for the use of heavy equipment, drones, traffic controls 

and other exceptional measures, if required to perform the work under this Contract, and approved in 

advance by the County Project Officer. The County may require the Contractor to obtain three quotes for 

such exceptional measures and equipment prior to approval. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A1C919-90B0-48A2-8EAF-765F66D56EA9



23 

Agreement No. 17‐084‐RFP‐6 Rev: 3/14/2023
 

No overtime pay will be allowed under this Contract, except for the position of Construction Inspector, for 

which overtime will be paid at 1.5 times the regular rate for any work performed outside of the hours of 

8am‐5pm Monday through Friday. 

 

The County will pay (or reimburse the Contractor at Contractor’s cost, as required) for all required permit 

and inspection fees. 

 

Reimbursement of the cost of mileage between the County offices and the project site is allowable for staff 

augmentation assignments. Such reimbursements will be made at the US General Services Administration 

privately owned vehicle mileage reimbursement rate current at the time of travel.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A1C919-90B0-48A2-8EAF-765F66D56EA9


	17-084-RFP-6 – Request for Labor Rate Adjustment
	Contract Pricing Update Doc
	Consumer Price Index Summary - 2023 M02 Results

		2024-06-27T08:34:52-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




